Section |
musym:c mapping_unit_name
ApA ARVADA VARIANT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
AsA ARVADA-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
AsA ARVADA-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
BdA BARNUM VERY FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
BeB BARNUM-WINETTI COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
BeB BARNUM-WINETTI COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
BrA BULLFLAT SILT LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
BrB BULLFLAT SILT LOAM, 3 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
BsB BULLFLAT-CORDESTON SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
BsB BULLFLAT-CORDESTON SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
BtE BUSKA-MOCMONT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
BtE BUSKA-MOCMONT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
BtE BUSKA-MOCMONT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
BuE BUSKA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
BuE BUSKA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
BvC BUSKA-VIRKULA LOAMS, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
BvC BUSKA-VIRKULA LOAMS, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
BwWE BUTCHE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 9 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
BwWE BUTCHE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 9 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
CcE CANYON-BRIDGET COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
CcE CANYON-BRIDGET COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
CdF CANYON-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
CdF CANYON-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
CkC CITADEL-VANOCKER COMPLEX, 2 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
CkC CITADEL-VANOCKER COMPLEX, 2 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
CoA COLOMBO LOAM, CHANNELED, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
CpA COLOMBO-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
CpA COLOMBO-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
CvB CORDESTON LOAM, 2 TO 10 PERCENT SLOPES
CwB CORDESTON-MARSHBROOK LOAMS, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
CwB CORDESTON-MARSHBROOK LOAMS, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
CxC CORDESTON-WINETTI COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
CxC CORDESTON-WINETTI COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
DgB DEMAR-GRUMMIT-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
DgB DEMAR-GRUMMIT-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
DgB DEMAR-GRUMMIT-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GbA GLENBERG FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GrD GRUMMIT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
GrD GRUMMIT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
GrF GRUMMIT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
GrF GRUMMIT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
GuC GURNEY-BUTCHE COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
GuC GURNEY-BUTCHE COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
GvD GYPNEVEE-REKOP-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
GvD GYPNEVEE-REKOP-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
GvD GYPNEVEE-REKOP-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
GyD GYPNEVEE-ROCK OUTCROP-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
GyD GYPNEVEE-ROCK OUTCROP-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
GyD GYPNEVEE-ROCK OUTCROP-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
HaA HAVERSON LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
HeE HEELY CHANNERY LOAM, 9 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
HfC HEELY-CORDESTON COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

soil:c
ARVADA VARIA
ARVADA
SLICKSPOTS
BARNUM
BARNUM
WINETTI
BULLFLAT
BULLFLAT
BULLFLAT
CORDESTON
BUSKA
MOCMONT
ROCK OUTCRC
BUSKA
ROCK OUTCRC
BUSKA
VIRKULA
BUTCHE
ROCK OUTCRC
CANYON
BRIDGET
CANYON
ROCK OUTCRC
CITADEL
VANOCKER
COLOMBO
COLOMBO
URBAN LAND
CORDESTON
CORDESTON
MARSHBROOK
CORDESTON
WINETTI
DEMAR
GRUMMIT
SLICKSPOTS
GLENBERG
GRUMMIT
ROCK OUTCRC
GRUMMIT
ROCK OUTCRC
GURNEY
BUTCHE
GYPNEVEE
REKOP
ROCK OUTCRC
GYPNEVEE
ROCK OUTCRC
URBAN LAND
HAVERSON
HEELY
HEELY
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SD0347
WY0088
SD3012
WY1422
WY1422
UT2055
SD0409
SD0409
SD0409
WY1425
SDo0181
MTO0897
SD3002
SDo0181
SD3002
SDo0181
SD0122
SD0089
SD3002
NE0019
NEOO11
NEO0019
SD3013
SD0123
SD0124
C00929
C00929

WY1425
WY1425
SD0315
WY1425
UT2055
SD0348
SD0082
SD3012
C01079
SD0082
SD3014
SD0082
SD3014
SD0408
SD0089
WY0074
WY1430
SD3013
WY0074
SD3013

C04422
SD0407
SD0407

pct
85
55
30
85
55
30
85
85
50
35
40
25
20
55
25
50
30
60
25
55
30
60
25
50
30
85
70
15
85
55
30
60
25
40
25
20
85
60
25
50
35
55
25
45
25
15
40
25
20
85
85
55
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Vis3
VIlis3
llic2
Viwl
Vis4
Vel
Vel
Vel
lllel
Vile9
Vile9
Vilis1
Vile9
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Viel3
Viel3
Vilsl
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Viell
Vel
Vile4
Vilis1
Viel3
Viel3
Viwl
llic2

Vel
el
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Vis4
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Vie12
VIiIs3
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VlilIs2
IVs4
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Vie3
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Vie3
Vllisl

llic2
Vilel
Vlel3
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F 3
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H 1K
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NS 10
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NS 10
F 1K
NS 10
NS 10
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LOv
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Si

Si
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LOv
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LOv
LOv
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48
86
48
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na
48
48
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na
56
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48
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na
56
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86

48
48
48
86
na
48
86
86
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48
na
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86
na
86
na

86
48
48

0.37
0.28
0.37
0.32
0.32
0.17
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.28
0.2
0.02
0.28
0.02
0.28
0.28
0.2
0.02
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.02
0.32
0.2
0.28
0.28

0.28
0.28
0.24
0.28
0.17
0.37
0.28
0.37
0.2
0.28
0.1
0.28
0.1
0.24
0.2
0.32
0.28
0.02
0.32
0.02

0.28
0.2
0.2
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Section |
musym:c mapping_unit_name
HfC HEELY-CORDESTON COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
HgB HILGER COBBLY LOAM, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
HgD HILGER COBBLY LOAM, 6 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
HmE HILGER-METRE COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
HmE HILGER-METRE COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
HnB HILGER-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
HnB HILGER-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
HoD HILGER-VIRKULA COMPLEX, 2 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
HoD HILGER-VIRKULA COMPLEX, 2 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
HtG HOPDRAW-SAWDUST-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
HtG HOPDRAW-SAWDUST-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
HtG HOPDRAW-SAWDUST-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
JhD JUDY-HEATH-PAUNSAUGUNT VARIANT COMPLEX, 2 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
JhD JUDY-HEATH-PAUNSAUGUNT VARIANT COMPLEX, 2 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
JhD JUDY-HEATH-PAUNSAUGUNT VARIANT COMPLEX, 2 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
MhA MARSHBROOK LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
MnC METRE-NORREST COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
MnC METRE-NORREST COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
MsC MOCMONT GRAVELLY LOAM, 2 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
MtE MOCMONT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
MtE MOCMONT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
NaC NEVEE CHANNERY LOAM, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
NbC NEVEE SILT LOAM, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
NcE NEVEE-GULLIED LAND COMPLEX, 6 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
NcE NEVEE-GULLIED LAND COMPLEX, 6 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
NfE NIHILL-ZIGWEID COMPLEX, 15 TO 50 PERCENT SLOPES
NfE NIHILL-ZIGWEID COMPLEX, 15 TO 50 PERCENT SLOPES
NnE NORREST-FAIRBURN-METRE COMPLEX, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
NnE NORREST-FAIRBURN-METRE COMPLEX, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
NnE NORREST-FAIRBURN-METRE COMPLEX, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
PaE PACTOLA-VIRKULA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
PaE PACTOLA-VIRKULA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
PaE PACTOLA-VIRKULA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
PbD PAUNSAUGUNT-GURNEY COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
PbD PAUNSAUGUNT-GURNEY COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
PcD PAUNSAUGUNT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
PcD PAUNSAUGUNT-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 6 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
PgC PIERRE-GRUMMIT CLAYS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
PgC PIERRE-GRUMMIT CLAYS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
Pt PITS, QUARRIES
ReC REDBIRD-HEATH SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
ReC REDBIRD-HEATH SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
RfE REKOP-GYPNEVEE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
RfE REKOP-GYPNEVEE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
RfE REKOP-GYPNEVEE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
RgG ROCK OUTCROP-BUSKA COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RgG ROCK OUTCROP-BUSKA COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RhD ROCK OUTCROP-BUTCHE COMPLEX, 2 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
RhD ROCK OUTCROP-BUTCHE COMPLEX, 2 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
RkG ROCK OUTCROP-MOCMONT COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RkG ROCK OUTCROP-MOCMONT COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES

RIG

ROCK OUTCROP-PACTOLA COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES

soil:c
CORDESTON
HILGER
HILGER
HILGER
METRE
HILGER
URBAN LAND
HILGER
VIRKULA
HOPDRAW
SAWDUST
ROCK OUTCRC
JuDY
HEATH
PAUNSAUGUN"
MARSHBROOK
METRE
NORREST
MOCMONT
MOCMONT
ROCK OUTCRC
NEVEE
NEVEE
NEVEE
GULLIED LAND
NIHILL
ZIGWEID
NORREST
FAIRBURN
METRE
PACTOLA
VIRKULA
ROCK OUTCRC
PAUNSAUGUN"
GURNEY
PAUNSAUGUN"
ROCK OUTCRC
PIERRE
GRUMMIT
PITS
REDBIRD
HEATH
REKOP
GYPNEVEE
ROCK OUTCRC
ROCK OUTCRC
BUSKA
ROCK OUTCRC
BUTCHE
ROCK OUTCRC
MOCMONT
ROCK OUTCRC
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WY1425
MT0898
MT0898
MT0898
SD0224
MT0898

MT0898
SD0122
SD0382
SD0406
SD3013
C00928
C00927
SD0252
SD0315
SD0224
SD0203
MTO0897
MTO0897
SD3002
SD0228
SD0298
SD0298
SD3006
WY1429
WY1433
SD0229
SD0307
SD0224
SD0159
SD0122
SD3002
uT1221
SD0408
uT1221
SD3013
SD0077
SD0082
SD3002
SD0428
C00927
WY1430
WY0074
SD3013
SD3002
SDo0181
SD3013
SD0089
SD3002
MTO0897
SD3002

pct
30
85
85
60
25
65
20
50
35
40
30
15
40
30
20
85
50
35
85
55
30
85
85
60
35
50
40
50
20
15
50
20
15
50
35
50
35
50
35
100
50
30
40
30
15
45
40
55
30
45
35
45
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Section |
musym:c mapping_unit_name
RIG ROCK OUTCROP-PACTOLA COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RmMG ROCK OUTCROP-REKOP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RmMG ROCK OUTCROP-REKOP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RNG ROCK OUTCROP-SAWDUST COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RNG ROCK OUTCROP-SAWDUST COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
RpC ROCKOA-LAKOA COMPLEX, 3 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
RpC ROCKOA-LAKOA COMPLEX, 3 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
Rre ROCKOA-LAKOA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
Rre ROCKOA-LAKOA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
Rre ROCKOA-LAKOA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
RsF ROCKOA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 25 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
RsF ROCKOA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 25 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
RtD ROCKOA-SATANTA COMPLEX, 6 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
RtD ROCKOA-SATANTA COMPLEX, 6 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
SeB SATANTA LOAM, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
SfB SATANTA-ARVADA COMPLEX, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
SfB SATANTA-ARVADA COMPLEX, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
ShD SATANTA-CANYON LOAMS, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
ShD SATANTA-CANYON LOAMS, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
SpE SAWDUST-HOPDRAW-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SpE SAWDUST-HOPDRAW-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SpE SAWDUST-HOPDRAW-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SrE SAWDUST-VANOCKER-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SrE SAWDUST-VANOCKER-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SrE SAWDUST-VANOCKER-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SwE SHIRTTAIL CHANNERY LOAM, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SxaE SPEARFISH-NEVEE SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
SxaE SPEARFISH-NEVEE SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
SxbF SPEARFISH-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 25 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
SxbF SPEARFISH-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 25 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES
SyaC STOVHO SILT LOAM, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
SybC STOVHO-LAIL-TREBOR COMPLEX, 2 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
SybC STOVHO-LAIL-TREBOR COMPLEX, 2 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
SybC STOVHO-LAIL-TREBOR COMPLEX, 2 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
SycE STOVHO-TREBOR COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SycE STOVHO-TREBOR COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
TfA TILFORD SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
TfB TILFORD SILT LOAM, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
TfC TILFORD SILT LOAM, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
TpC TILFORD-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TpC TILFORD-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TrB TILFORD-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TrB TILFORD-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TuG TREBOR-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
TuG TREBOR-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
VcE VANOCKER-CITADEL COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
VcE VANOCKER-CITADEL COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
VKE VANOCKER-LAKOA COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
VKE VANOCKER-LAKOA COMPLEX, 10 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
vnC VANOCKER-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
vnC VANOCKER-PAUNSAUGUNT COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

VoG

Table 1. Sail Interpretive Groups
Custer and Pennington Coutnies, Black Hills Parts, South Dakota

soil:c
PACTOLA
ROCK OUTCRC
REKOP
ROCK OUTCRC
SAWDUST
ROCKOA
LAKOA
ROCKOA
LAKOA
ROCK OUTCRC
ROCKOA
ROCK OUTCRC
ROCKOA
SATANTA
SATANTA
SATANTA
ARVADA
SATANTA
CANYON
SAWDUST
HOPDRAW
PAUNSAUGUN"
SAWDUST
VANOCKER
PAUNSAUGUN"
SHIRTTAIL
SPEARFISH
NEVEE
SPEARFISH
ROCK OUTCRC
STOVHO
STOVHO
LAIL
TREBOR
STOVHO
TREBOR
TILFORD
TILFORD
TILFORD
TILFORD
PAUNSAUGUN"
TILFORD
URBAN LAND
TREBOR
ROCK OUTCRC
VANOCKER
CITADEL
VANOCKER
LAKOA
VANOCKER
PAUNSAUGUN"

VANOCKER-SAWDUST-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES VANOCKER

SD0159
SD3013
WY1430
SD3013
SD0406
SD0297
SD0149
SD0297
SD0149
SD3013
SD0297
SD3013
SD0297
KS0312
KS0312
KS0312
WY0088
KS0312
NEO0019
SD0406
SD0382
uT1221
SD0406
SD0124
uT1221
SD0429
SD0088
SD0298
SD0088
SD3020
SD0241
SD0241
WY0655
SD0243
SD0241
SD0243
SD0012
SD0012
SD0012
SD0012
uT1221
SD0012

SD0243
SD3013
SD0124
SD0123
SD0124
SD0149
SD0124
uT1221
SD0124

pct
35
45
40
45
40
50
30
40
30
15
55
25
50
35
90
55
30
60
25
40
25
20
40
25
15
80
45
40
50
35
80
40
25
20
50
35
85
85
85
50
35
55
30
60
25
55
25
50
30
55
30
40

sh:i

Vile9
Vllisl
Vile4
Vllisl
Vile9
Vilel
Viel3
Vilel
Viel3
Vllisl
Vilel
Vllisl
Vilel
Vel
el
el
Vis3
Vel
Viell
Vile9
Vile9
Vsl
Vile9
Vile9
Viis1l
Vile9
Viell
Vie3
Vile4
Vllisl
Viel3
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56
na
86
na
86
na
86
na
86
na
na
na
na
86
48
48
86
48
86
86
134
86
86
48
86
48
86
86
86
na
48
48
56
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
86
48

48
na
48
56
48
86
48
86
48

kf:f
0.17
0.02
0.28
0.02
0.2
0.1
0.32
0.1
0.32
0.02
0.1
0.02
0.1
0.2
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.32
0.2
0.1
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.1
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.24
0.37
0.24
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.2
0.32

0.24
0.02
0.2
0.32
0.2
0.32
0.2
0.2
0.2
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Section |
musym:c mapping_unit_name
VoG VANOCKER-SAWDUST-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
VoG VANOCKER-SAWDUST-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
VpC VIRKULA-PACTOLA COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
VpC VIRKULA-PACTOLA COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
WtB WINETTI COBBLY LOAM, 2 TO 10 PERCENT SLOPES
ZcC ZIGWEID-CANYON COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
ZcC ZIGWEID-CANYON COMPLEX, 2 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
ZnD ZIGWEID-NIHILL COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
ZnD ZIGWEID-NIHILL COMPLEX, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
w WATER > 40 ACRES

WATER < 40 ACRES

soil:c
SAWDUST
ROCK OUTCRC
VIRKULA
PACTOLA
WINETTI
ZIGWEID
CANYON
ZIGWEID
NIHILL
WATER
WATER

Table 1. Sail Interpretive Groups
Custer and Pennington Coutnies, Black Hills Parts, South Dakota

SD0406
SD3013
SD0122
SD0159
UT2055
WY1433
NEO0019
WY1433
WY1429

pct
30
15
50
30
85
60
25
55
35
100
100

sh:i
60
60
15
15

10
15
15
15

Vile9
Vllis1
Vlel3
Vlel3
Vis4
Viel
Viell
Viel
Vis4

past:.c  wind:c

rsid

LOv
TU
Sw
TU

VSw

86
na
48
56
na
48
86
48
86

0.2
0.02
0.28
0.17
0.17
0.28
0.32
0.28
0.24
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T:i hgc
5 B
1 D
5 C
3 B
3 B
5 B
2 D
5 B
3 B



